Any person who, without authorization, intentionally alters, adds to, or 

reduces the content of data elements in Population Documents as 
referred to in Article 77 shall be punished with imprisonment for a 
maximum of 2 (two) years and/or a fine of up to Rp 25,000,000.00 
(twenty-five million rupiah). 

Article 95 

Any person who, without authorization, accesses the population 
database as referred to in Article 79(1) and Article 86(1) shall be 
punished with imprisonment for a maximum of 2 (two) years and/or a 

fine of up to Rp 25,000,000.00 (twenty-five million rupiah). 

Article 96 . . . 

Article 96 

Any person or legal entity who without authorization prints, publishes, 
and/or distributes blank Population Documents as referred to in Article 
5 letter f shall be punished with imprisonment of up to 10 (ten) years and

[...]

household or a family member in more than one family card as referred 

to in Article 62 paragraph (1) or to have more than one identity card as 
referred to in Article 63 paragraph (6), shall be punished with 
imprisonment for a maximum of 2 (two) years and/or a fine of up to 
Rp25,000,000.00 (twenty-five million rupiah). 

Article 98 

(1) In the event that officials and officers of the Organizer and 

Implementing Agency commit a criminal offense as referred to in 
Article 93 or Article 94, the officials concerned shall be punished 
with the same penalty plus one-third (1/3).